

Nos. 17-1118, 17-1202

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:10-cv-0356-WHA, Hon. William H. Alsup

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

PROF. SHUBHA GHOSH
SYRACUSE UNIV. COLLEGE OF LAW
950 Irving Avenue
Syracuse, NY 13244
(315) 443-2532
sghosh01@law.syr.edu

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. FAIR USE IS A TOOL FOR PROMOTING INNOVATION AND COMPETITION	7
A. Fair Use Broadly Promotes the Innovation and Competition Goals It Shares with Antitrust Law	9
B. Transformativeness Is Paramount in the Fair Use Inquiry	12
II. TO PROTECT INNOVATION AND COMPETITION, FAIR USE SHOULD BE APPLIED LIBERALLY TO COPYRIGHTED SOFTWARE INTERFACES	16
III. ORACLE’S NARROW VIEW OF FAIR USE WOULD GUT THE DOCTRINE’S ABILITY TO PROMOTE INNOVATION AND COMPETITION IN MARKETS THAT DEPEND ON SOFTWARE	22
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apple Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	2, 20
<i>Assessment Techs. of WI, LLC v. WIREdata, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13, 23, 24
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth Sci. & Indus. Research Org. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Computer Assoc. Int’l, Inc., v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 23 U.S.P.Q. 2d (BNA) 1241 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Fisher v. Dees</i> , 794 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Image Technical Servs. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 838 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Monge v. Maya Magazines, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Sega Ents. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)	10, 16, 17, 25
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 12, 13, 24
<i>SOFA Entm’t, Inc. v. Dodger Productions, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013)	3

<i>Sony Computer Entm't Am., Inc. v. Bleem, LLC</i> , 214 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000)	3, 10
<i>Sony Computer Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	10, 14
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	2
<i>Wall Data Inc. v. Los Angeles County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 447 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2006)	25

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 107 (2012)	8
------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clark D. Asay, <i>Software's Copyright Anticommons</i> , 66 Emory L.J. 265 (2017)	21, 24
Donald S. Chisum et al., <i>Last Frontier Conference Report on Copyright Protection of Computer Software</i> , 30(1) Jurimetrics 15 (1989).....	16
Pierre Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990)	13
William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Fair Use § 6:7</i> (March 2017 Update)	26
Pamela Samuelson, <i>The Uneasy Case for Software Copyrights Revisited</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1746 (2011).....	18
Scott A. Sher & Bradley T. Tennis, <i>Exploiting Others' Investments in Open Standards</i> , 3(1) Comp. Pol'y Int'l 1 (2016).....	21
Christopher Sprigman, <i>Copyright and the Rule of Reason</i> , 7 J. Tel. & High Tech. L. 317 (2009).....	10
